

## PRESS RELEASE

# INTEGRATION PLAN WITH THE PREMAFIN/ FONDIARIA SAI GROUP

Bologna, 16 April 2012 - The Boards of Directors of Unipol Gruppo Finanziario S.p.A. and its subsidiary Unipol Assicurazioni S.p.A. met today to make their respective decisions on **(i)** the appropriateness of the price of shares to be issued for the capital increase of Premafin Finanziaria S.p.A. reserved for UGF with the purpose of endowing Premafin with the financial resources necessary to subscribe to the capital increase decided by its subsidiary Fondiaria Sai S.p.A.; **(ii)** the establishment of the core elements of the merger as part of the integration plan under the Agreement signed on 29<sup>th</sup> January, which provides for the incorporation into Fondiaria Sai S.p.A. of Premafin Finanziaria S.p.A., Milano Assicurazioni S.p.A. and Unipol Assicurazioni and that intends, as already announced to the market, to allow Fondiaria Sai to recover adequate solvency margins and to create a leading operator on the Italian insurance market.

The Board of Directors of UGF and the Board of Directors of Unipol Assicurazioni, with the support of their advisors Lazard & Co. S.r.l., JP Morgan Limited and Studio Gualtieri & Associati, in view of the assessments and evaluations carried out so far, have taken the following decisions:

- The price of the shares to be issued as part of the Premafin capital increase reserved for UGF, to be considered appropriate *"according to current valuation methods, also in relation to the objectives pursued by UGF with the Integration Plan"*, can be no more than €0.195 per share;
- 2) The Merger's exchange ratio to reflect the economic values of the companies involved, as well as emerging from the analytical and thorough assessments made during these last months - should allow UGF to hold a participating interest in the ordinary share capital of Fondiaria Sai, as the incorporating company in the context of the Merger, equal to 66.7%;
- 3) UGF and Unipol Assicurazioni intend to pursue the integration plan if the Boards of Directors of Premafin, Fondiaria Sai and Milano, each for their respective part,

Unipol Gruppo Finanziario S.p.A.

Sede Legale: via Stalingrado, 45 - 40128 Bologna (Italia) - tel. +39 051 5076111 - fax +39 051 5076666 Capitale sociale i.v. Euro 2.699.066.917,47 – Registro delle Imprese di Bologna, C.F. e P. IVA 00284160371 – R.E.A. 160304 Capogruppo del Gruppo Assicurativo Unipol iscritto all'Albo dei gruppi assicurativi al n. 046



share the economic terms indicated above.

### Unipol Gruppo Finanziario S.p.A. www.unipol.it

**Contacts** 

#### Institutional and Media Relations Stefano Genovese

Sterano Genovese Unipol Gruppo Finanziario Tel +39 06 47771207/335 5889763 stefano.genovese@unipol.it press@unipol.it

Carla Chiari Unipol Gruppo Finanziario Tel +39 02 51815021/338 7207314 <u>carla.chiari@unipol.it</u>

### **Barabino & Partners**

Massimiliano Parboni <u>m.parboni@barabino.it</u> Tel +39 06 6792929/335 8304078 Giovanni Vantaggi <u>g.vantaggi@barabino.it</u> Tel +39 02 72023535/328 8317379 Investor Relations Adriano Donati Unipol Gruppo Finanziario Tel +39 051 5077933 investor.relations@unipol.it